
The Municipal Corporation of the 
Town of Fort Erie 

BY-LAW NO. 11 9-2000 

BEING A BY-LAW TO 
TEMPORARILY CLOSE CERTAIN TOWN STREETS 

DURING THE RIDGEWAY CENTRE FOR THE ARTS SUMMER FESTIVAL 2000 
(Tom 

WHEREAS Section 207(44) of the Municipal Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter M.45 as amended 
provides that by-laws may be passed by council for closing to vehicular traffic on a temporary basis 
for such period as shall be specified in the by-law any highway or portion of a highway under the 
jurisdiction of the council for such social, recreational, community or athletic purpose, or 
combination of such purposes, as may be specified in the by-law, and 

WHEREAS it is deemed desirable to temporarily close certain streets under the jurisdiction of the 
Town of Fort Erie during the Summer Festival 2000 sponsored by the Ridgeway Centre for the 
Arts; 

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie enacts 
as follows: 

1) THAT Hibbard Street between Ridge Road and the Friendship Trail Parking Lot Access be 
and it is hereby temporarily closed to vehicular traffic on the following dates and times for 
the Ridgeway Centre for the Arts "Summer Festival 2000": 

7:00 - 9:30 p.m. 
Friday June 9 - Saturday June 10,2000 
Friday June 16 - Saturday June 17,2000 
Friday June 23 - Saturday June 24,2000 
Friday June 30,2000 - Saturday July 1,2000 
Monday July 3,2000 
Thursday July 6 - Saturday July 8,2000 
Thursday July 13 - Saturday July 15,2000 
Thursday July 20 - Saturday July 22,2000 
Thursday July 27 - Saturday July 29,2000 
Thursday August 3 - Saturday August 5,2000 
Thursday August 10 - Saturday August 12,2000 
Thursday August 17 - Saturday August 19,2000 

1:30 - 4:00 p.m. 
Sunday June 1 1,2000 
Sunday June 18,2000 
Sunday June 25,2000 
Sunday July 2,2000 
Tuesday July 4,2000 
Sunday July 9,2000 
Sunday July 16,2000 
Sunday July 23,2000 
Sunday July 30,2000 
Sunday August 6,2000 
Sunday August 13,2000 
Sunday August 20,2000 
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(2) THAT liability insurance in the amount of $2,000,000.00 be provided, naming the Town as 
additional insured. 

(3) THAT the Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie shall provide and keep in repair a 
reasonable temporary alternative route for traffic and for all property owners who cannot 
obtain access to their property by reason of such closing, where appropriate. 

(4) THAT there shall be erected at each end of each highway temporarily closed by this by-law 
and where an alternative route deviates therefrom, a barricade upon which an adequate 
warning device shall be exposed and in good working order continuously during the 
temporary road closures and there shall be erected at such points a detour sign indicating the 
alternative route and containing a notice that the highway is closed to vehicular traffic. 

(5) THAT every person who uses any part of any highway temporarily closed by this by-law 
does so at his own risk and the Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie shall not be liable for 
any damage sustained by any person using the highway or a portion thereof so temporarily 
closed to traffic. 

(6) THAT every person who without lawfbl authority uses that portion of any highway so 
closed to traffic by this by-law or who removes or defaces any barricade, device, detour sign 
or notice placed thereon by lawfbl authority, is guilty of an offence and is also liable to The 
Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie for any damage or injury occasioned by such 
wrongful use, removal or defacement and upon conviction thereof, shall forfeit and pay at 
the discretion of the convicting court a penalty not exceeding (exclusive of costs) the sum of 
$5,000.00 for each offence and every such fine is recoverable under the Provincial Offences 
Act. 

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 23rd DAY 
OF MAY, 2000. 

I, THE CLERK, CAROLYN J. KETT, OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF FORT ERIE HEREBY 
CERTIFY THE FOREGOING TO BE A TRUE CERTIFIED COPY OF BY-LAW NO. 119-2000 OF THE SAID 
TOWN. GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF THE SAID CORPORATION THIS DAY OF 

,2000. 



FRIENDSHIP TRAIL 
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